Defendant City of Toledo has its principal place of business. 

14. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Civ.R. 3(C)(6) as this is the county in which all 

or part of Plaintiff’s claims for relief arose. 

15. Pursuant to Civ.R. 8(A), Plaintiff states that the amount in controversy exceeds Twenty-

five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 

BACKGROUND AND FACT 

9. Plaintiff realleges the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

10. Within two years of the conduct alleged herein, Plaintiff Goolsby filed Charges of 

Discrimination with the Ohio Civil Rights Commission (“OCRC”) against the Defendants.